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TEHAMA COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Scot Timboe- Director of Planning
444 Oak Street, Room “I”, Courthouse Annex Second Floor
Red Bluff, California 96080
Telephone (530) 527-2200 Email: planning@co.tehama.ca.us

NOTICE OF NON-RENEWAL OF AGRICULTURAL
LAND USE CONTRACT

Step 1: Contact the Tehama County Planning Department at 527-2200, 444 Oak
Street, Room I, Red Bluff to determine the correct information to complete
the “Notice of Nonrenewal of Agricultural Land Use Contract” form.

Complete the form and fill in all blanks. Be sure to indicate if the notice is for a
ull or partial nonrenewal by checking the applicable choice. Include a

legal description

copy of the map depicting the property must be attached and be sure
to indicate the APN (Assessor’s Parcel Number).

Page 1 of the Contract (Identifying the Contract number)

Exhibit “A” of the Contract (Identifying the Assessor’s Parcel Number
in the Contract)

Step 3: Once the form is complete, please have your signature notarized and return the
form to:
Tehama County Planning Department
444 Oak Street, Room “I"
Red Bluff, CA 96080

Once the Planning Department has made a final review of the document, they will submit it to the
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors. Upon receipt by this office, the Notice of Nonrenewal will be rec-
orded and processed.

If the notice is for a partial nonrenewal, the matter will be placed on the Board of Supervisors agen-
da for acceptance of the Notice of Nonrenewal and it will then be recorded after the Board meeting.

If you have any questions, please contact the Planning Department at 527-2200 or the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors Office at 527-3287.

THE TEHAMA COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT HEREBY APPROVES THE ATTACHED NOTICE OF NONRE-
NEWAL.

THE TEHAMA COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT HEREBY APPROVES THE ATTACHED
NOTICE OF NONRENEWAL.

Signature




RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND MAILED TO:

Clerk of the Board
County of Tehama
P.O. Box 250

Red Bluff, CA 96080

NOTICE OF NONRENEWAL
OF
AGRICULTURAL LAND USE CONTRACT

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby notify the Board of Supervisors of the County of

Tehama that, pursuant to Sections 51236 and 51245 of the California Government Code, they wish
to file a + Full or @Please Check One) nonrenewal of Land Use Contract No. 299 :

cj "
Recorder’s Book No. '§?).5 , Page No. il 9 Total acreage removed from Contract:

-

This notice shall pertain to the following described property: (List all Assessor’s Parcel Num-
bers (APN’s) of that portion of the property to which the nonrenewal applies, and attach as “Exhibit
A” a legal description and a copy of the map depicting the property): APN(s) O <3 =290 0§ —vvo




NOTICE OF NONRENEWAL OF
AGR!CULTURAL LAND USE CONTRACT NO Z e

s o ram s .J... e ey ————ane e

: “All' owriers of the prevuously descnbed.property must sagn this Notlce of Nonrenewal and all
\_ mgnatures must be properly acknowledged : 4

OWNER(S) x s
PRINTED NAME_SZeve | “D..d ataced slimer Lot “DATE_ (2] ) [rozy
SIGNATURE ==~ . .~ TELEPHONE £59-91e: 337

ADDRESS 2321 ;vx.;mxg-:h'gsow;t?;'bh}a "Twud;/r b AS3I 2
! _ ' N T : I : c ot

PRINTEDNAME. -~ . =~ - DATE
SIGNATURE_. . ' - ___TELEPHONE
ADDRESS_ o |
PRINTED NAME : . __DATE
SIGNATURE____. _ TELEPHONE _
ADDRESS | | -

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS FOR OWNER!S[

A notary pubhc prother officer completing this certificate verifies onlythe pdenttty o ,
ofthe individual who sighed the document to which this certificate is attached, o
and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)ss -
COUNT:,Y OF m.‘: AL ) | | |
pov- . o
On 74*7L Deceimber A7 ‘?,02’1) , before me Ly=n D Luaf h . Notary Public, personally ap-

R

peared; Sleve Darl who proved to-me on the basis of sai-
isfactory evidence to be person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/shelﬂwey executed the same in-histheritheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by h!s/her/thexr signature(s) on the
instrument, the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the mstrument '

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and

correct.
RYAN D. LYNCH
; : ’ ' Notary Public - California i
WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal) Commiont 04

My Comm, Explres Aug 11, 200 &

Signature_ Ragne B Jugt~

RECEIVED
| DEC 04 2023

~—Tehama County
Planning Department




T.A. D. Farms, inc.

Steve Dail

2331 Mountain Spring Dr.
Turlock, Ca 95316

November Sth, 2023

Tehama County Planning Department
444 Qak Street, Room “I”, Courthouse Annex
Red Bluff, Ca 96080

Dear Tehama County Planning Department:

As discussed, enclosed is the original, fully -executed and notarized Notice of Non-Renewal of
Agricultural Land Use Contract for the 3.1+/- acres of land area proposed for the Tehama County
Department of Education {TCDE) and Gerber Union Elementary School Districts (GUESD) acquisition for
the Gerber Elementary School/TCDE special education expansion site. As attachments to this notice, |
have enclosed a copy of the legal description of the acquisition area, a map depicting the acquisition
area, and a copy of the Land Use Contract which encumbers the property.

Additionally, | am initiating a petition for partial cancellation in the public interest for the same 3.1+/-
acres in accordance with Government Code §51280 Et seq. Enclosed is a package which presents
supporting data and preliminary findings as prepared by TCDE and GUESD.

Please initiate the Williamson Act partial non-renewal and cancellation processes. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Steve Dail, Authorized Signor
T. A. D. Farms, Inc.

Property Owner

S $
/‘;/

Enclosures

&



TEHAMA CQ~ 'TY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

444 Ogzk Street, Room “I", Courthouse Annex Second Floor
Red Biuff, California 96080 . :
Telephone (530) 527-2200 Email: planning@co.tehama.ca.us

AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM -

STATEMENT OF AGENCY
I, the undersigned, am an owner of a record title interest in the property involved with this proposed
project. / ot ‘{
. | hereby appoint _ T\/ (44 M ranga asmy

agent(s) for purposes of this project, &s set forth below. .
My agent(s) is/are hereby authorized and empowered to: (check as appropriate)

@Represent me in all matters relating to the proposed project, except execution of certificates of ownership,
offers of dedication, dedications, and agreements to construct improvements;

Submit the application(s) and related information to the Planning Department;

+

+ Represent me before the Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors;
+ Consent to conditions imposed if and when the application(s) is/are approved;

Represent me before the Board of Supervisors in case of appeal.

+.

| agree to be bound by all the representations, drawings and statements tendered-by my agent(s) to
the County of Tehama for purposes of this proposed project as if the same were made by me personally. |
further agree to be bound by all the conditions imposed by the County of Tehama on the approval of this pro-

posed project pursuant to State law and the Tehama County Code. ‘ _
| understand that | may revoke the authority granted by this statement at any time by written notice

sent to: Tehama County Planning Department, 444 Oak Street, Room |, Red Bluff, CA 96080.

SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) BEFORE A NOTARY PUBLIC:

Aoy 2 o d Siguor dorTohD Fomms -0
EJ v

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or oiher officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity
of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached,
and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the document.

State of California )

County of Sthama*m . < )

on Movember qiv 2023 before me, __ Ry D Lyach NV odar (M) 1€ personally appeared
Steve Dail . -who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evi-
dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir signa-
ture(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the

instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal)
Signature__ v D Junr

PROJECT #

RYAN D. LYNCH
Notary Public - Californfa
Stanislaus County
y Commission # 2331342
My Comm. Expires Aug 11, 2024

-
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Tehama County il 1

° Superintendent of
Depariment of Education oo
1135 Lincoln Street Red Bluff CA 94080 | 530.527.5811 | www.tehamaschools.org

November 6, 2023

Scot Timboe

Director of Planning

Tehama County Planning Department
444 Oak Street, Room |

Red Bluff, CA 96080

Re: Nofification of Public Acquisition of Williamson Act Land
Dear Scot Timboe,

Pursuant to California Government Code Section §51291, the Tehama County
Department of Education (TCDE) and the Gerber Union Elementary School District
(GUESD) hereby gives notice of intent to acquire a portion of a privately owned
parcel within the agricultural preserve.

The prospective acquisition of agricultural preserve land is an approximately
3.1+/- acre portion of a larger 34.63 acre parcel which is located on Chard
Avenue next to the Gerber Union Elementary School in the unincorporated area
of Gerber in Tehama County. This parcel will be used for expansion of the special
education facility for the severely handicapped which currently operates on the
Gerber Union Elementary School site. This existing special education facility on the
Gerber Union Elementary School site is directly adjacent to the proposed property
addition. The existing Gerber Union Elementary School site is not large enough to
accommodate the expansion of the special educational facility. The expansion
project will include construction of four new special education classrooms, a +/-
4,500 square foot medical therapy unit, bus and parent drop off areas, parking,
and site access. There is no other land within or outside of the preserve on which
it is reasonably feasible to locate this public improvement.

TCDE has received approval from the California Department of Education Special
Education Division as well as School Facilities Division for this expansion. Preliminary
environmental studies have been completed which conclude that there are no
environmental health risks associated with this parcel. Additionally, the California
Department of Toxic Substance Control Agency (DTSCA) has approved the

Serving Students, Schools, and the Community
Antelope | Corning Elementary | Corning High | Evergreen | Flournoy | Gerber | Kirkwood
Lassen View | Los Molinos | Red Bluff Elementary | Red Bluff High | Reeds Creek | Richfield



Page Two
Scot Timboe

phase one environmental assessment which included soil testing for toxic
contamination as required for all school projects.

Please see the enclosed Williamsan Act Notification package, which includes the
TCDE and GUESD considerations of the findings of Government Code §51292 (a)
and (b), a description of the agricultural preserve land proposed for acquisition
and a copy of the Williamson Act land contracted to be removed,

¢

Sincerely,

ALE) .

g
2 .
RICHARD DUVARNEY, Hlperintendent JEW@N@EgsUperi'me

Tehama County Depdriment of Education Gerber Union entary Schoaol District
(/7 /23 /-3 33
Date _ Date

Serving Students, Schoqls, and the Community
Antelope | Corning Elementary | Corning High | Evergreen | Flournoy | Gerber | Kirkwood
Lassen View | Los Malinos | Red Bluff Elementary | Red Bluff High | Reeds Creek | Richfield




Tehama County Department of Education/Gerber School District

Williamson Act Notification

1. Total number of acres of the Williamson Act contracted land being considered for acquisition.

The property proposed for acquisition is approximately 3.1 +/- acre portion of a 34.63 +/- acre
parcel (APN 037-200-005). Please refer to Exhibit map A for the existing assessor’s parcel map
and Exhibit B for the proposed parcel map.

2. Prime or nonprime agriculture land according to Government Code 51201(c)

According to the Tehama County Assessor the proposed 3.1+/- acre acquisition area is classified
as Williamson Act, Prime Agriculture Land, Farmland of local importance. See Exhibit D Tehama County
Williamson Act and subject Farmland Type.

3. Purpose of the Acquisition

The Tehama County Department of Education, in conjunction with the Gerber Elementary School
District, requests approval from the Tehama County Planning Department to remove 3.1+/- acres from
the Williamson Act Contract. This parcel, which is a small portion of the property contained in the
Williams Act Contract, will be used for expansion of the special education facility for the severely
handicapped which currently operates on the Gerber Elementary School site. This existing special
education facility on the Gerber Elementary School site is directly adjacent to the proposed property
addition. The existing Gerber Elementary School site is not large enough to accommodate the expansion
of the special educational facility. The expansion project will include construction of four new special
education classrooms, a +/-4,500 SF medical therapy unit, bus and parent drop off areas, parking, and
site access. The Tehama County Department of Education currently has eligibility for this project from
the state and has already has preliminary approval from the California Department of education to
proceed. There is no other land within or outside of the preserve on which it is reasonably feasible to
locate this public improvement.

4. Location

The site is located on the east side of the Gerber School site at 23041 Chard Avenue, Gerber, California
96032. Please see Exhibit map E, Fand G '

5. Characteristics of the Adjacent Land

According to the Tehama County Web site this land is classified as Prime Agricultura Farmland of Local
Importance. The property is currently being used as an orchard.



6. Necessity of this land for Public Improvement

The Tehama County Department provides services to all severely handicapped K-8 students in Tehama
County. There are not enough students to have more them one school site in order to provide the
necessary services. The existing Gerber school site has provided space for this program for over 25
years. The existing buildings serving the Special Education students are located on the school sites’
eastern boundary leaving no room for expansion. Based on the Tehama County department of
Education’s ability to secure funding to add facilities to the Special education program it is necessary to
acquire a small property addition. The state would provide the funding to acquire the property and to
build the buildings if approved.

The Gerber school site is centrally located in the county making it as the best option to transport Special
Education students to the site. The State Department of Education requires Special Education programs
to be located on school campuses in order to integrate the Special Education students into the regular
education program. The Gerber school site in the best option and has been approved by the state.

7. Findings required under Government Code 51292(a) and 51292(b)

As part of the site selection process the County Department of Education worked with the California
Department of Education and local School District Superintendents to evaluate all potential school sites
in Tehama County to locate the expansion of the special education program. After a year of evaluation
of options, it was determined that the Gerber School Site was the best option due to its central location
in the county for the safe transportation of the students.

The site location is not based on possible lower property acquisition costs, if applicable, in an
agricultural preserve. The Special Education program has been operating on the Gerber School Site for
over 25 years and has been determined that it is the best option.

8. Vicinity and Location Maps

Please see Exhibits E, Fand G

9. Williamson Act Contract

Please see Section #4
10. CEQA Documents

This process is consider exempt from CEQA by the County



Tehama County Department of Education
Williamson Act

Land removal Justification

Project Summary:

The Tehama County Department of Education (TCDE) requests The Tehama Counties assistance with a
proposed removal of 3.1 +/- acres from the Williamson act for a proposed property addition to the
Gerber Elementary School site. TCDE has an existing Special Education program serving severely
handicapped students in Tehama County on this school site. We recently received eligibility approval
from OPSC for 35 new severely Handicapped students on the site bringing the total to 76 current and
future special education students. Our new construction application will be for four new classrooms,
and we will be modernizing/replacing 4 old portable classrooms for a project containing 8 classrooms.
The County SELPA who governs special Ed programs in the county has designated this school site to
sever all of the county severely handicapped students (K-8) and would like to expand the school site to
accommodate the new classrooms and to incorporate a medical therapy unit into the campus. Tehama
County does not have enough severely handicapped students to provide multiple locations for special
education classrooms. The Gerber School is centrally located and is close to the Interstate 5 corridor for

easy access.

The California Department of Education Facilities division has given initial approval of the property
acquisition and the California Department of Education Special Ed division has given approval to expand
the special Education program on the additional property acquisition.

Need For Additional Property

The following are the important issues related to the need for an expansion of the Gerber school site to
accommodate the special education program for TCDE.

1. The existing school site is irregular in shape and has limited street access to serve the school.

2. The school’s regular education program is growing and need all of the existing school site to
accommodate this growth.

3. The existing special education program classrooms are located along the school site’s western
edge with limited access for safe SP Ed student drop off and pick up. This limited space will not allow the
additional construction of 4 new classrooms, a new medical therapy building and safe drop-off and

parking areas.

4, The location of the existing special education program classrooms does not provide good access
to the Gerber regular educations classroom programs which is a requirement of the California



Department Of Education Special Education Division. The additional property will allow for space to
accommodate the program growth and integration into the Gerber campus.

State Safety issues on the site to be addressed for Special Ed with the additional property.

1. There is currently no dedicated drop of areas for the Special Education Classrooms.

2. The drop off area is currently located in the district’s maintenance and bus storage yard on the
West side of the campus.

3. Once the Severely Handicapped students are dropped off in the M&O yard (West edge) they are
pushed and wheeled through the entire campus in order to get to the East edge of the school site where
their classrooms are located.

4. There is no dedicated visitor, staff, or parent parking available adjacent or close to the Sp Ed
facility.
5. There is currently no MTU (Medical Therapy Unit) facility on this school site. The existing MTU is

located at the Vista school in Red Bluff which students must be transported to. This MTU is in an old
portable building that no longer serves the needs of the Special Ed population.

6. Special Ed students that need MTU services will have to be transported about 10 miles away for
their second trip of the day.

Gerber School Safety issues to be addressed with the new property.

1. There is not a dedicated parent drop off and pick up for the school kindergarten area which is
located next to the current Special Ed facility.

2. There is no separation of bus drop off and parent drop of areas. They both occur in the same
location in front of the school making circulation of student unsafe.

3. The current school parking lot is too small and unsafe. One third of the parking stalls back onto
the street in front of the school in order to exit the school.

The New Property would solve the following issues.

1. Create space that would allow the Special Ed building to be constructed closer to the existing
school regular Ed classrooms providing a better integration of Special Ed students into the regular ed
population.

2. Allow for a separate bus and parent drop off area adjacent to the Special Ed classrooms.

3. Allow space for the addition of a needed MTU that would serve the Special Ed on the same site.
4, Allow space for parking for visitors, staff and parents adjacent to the Special Ed classrooms and

MTU.



5. The additional property would allow the Gerber School to redesign their bus and parent drop
areas and provide a safe drop off and pick up.

6. The additional property would allow the Gerber School to redesign their parking lot and
eliminate the need for cars to back into the street to exit the site.

7. The additional property would allow the Gerber School to provide a separate drop-off area for
their kindergarten area.

8. The additional property would allow the Gerber School to Master plan their school site to prove
a TK classroom(s) and a MPR adjacent to the Special Ed buildings which will allow special events for both
the school and the Special Ed program.
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“::uﬁy ’and ‘use xesL:xct;on which is not set forth, 1n sajd Unxuo*w
- Rulea-ns of the date of thlS ContracL. shall not Ie .decnes to eF‘ect
';-j the 1and descrxbpd in this Cont:act unless and except with the' -
- urxtten ‘econsent ot - the Owne . ' .

‘jg) The Unlform Rules whlch are appuc_ab'ln to:the~agfi—
cultura‘ preserve in uhxch the land herein described 15 situéted
.:5:“ ?ﬂé'lncorporated herein by refevence, including those Unxform Rules .

as arc Aa efxect at the dnte of thzs Contract and, subjent to the
llmltatxons aforementloned in thls Art)cle, those amendments or
 ad&itions thereto which may be subsequently adOpLed from time to .
ltlme. ' " - _
.lS. _EXCLUSION dF USES OTHER fHAN‘AGRICULTUﬂAL BﬁD COMPATISLE
usEs: : ’
(a) buriné thé term of this Contract or aﬂy reﬁey@ls
) thé%épf tthherein described land shali nof be used for any purpose’

. WO
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Tehama Count;y

- other than agri.c tural uses _Jl
turs) uses.’ *

‘:--:Kb) Fhs uéed ih this'éontréct, thé follawing terms shﬁll

1x1)' “AgxlculturaL uses" chwll reﬁn the usé of 11nd

'gfdr Ehe ,u:posa of producxng an agrlcultuval commoéxty for commﬂxrlp‘

'ﬁﬁ:pbbes.

.

"Agr:.cultur:l c'om:nod:LEy" shall mean any anrl all )

; plnnt and anxmal pvoduﬁts p—oﬂuceu ln thls SL?LE for comnexc;al

; pu.:oove_w .

2t Tr sl Ty R &) “Compaglble ‘uses" shall ﬁeanfthose'uses.enﬁmeréted
S xn LHe Unxrorm nu1es, or. as éatcxmxnpd by‘the.Land Conse:vation Rat.

',iiTA ﬁHﬁLform ru]es" shall me an the  Uns.Sorm Rules

’ adoptcd by tha Board of. uupervxsurg GF the: CounLv gpve\nlng the.

:vadm11*strataon of agrlcultura* preserves, as nose’ Fullv OGSurled ir

_E hrtxﬁle 3 herexn bove.' . g f

6. LIMITATIOH OW ST”HETUPES'

_ T':' Durlng tha tgrms of this Cont*ncL or any. rerewals thex;ﬁ
no structure *hall be afeuteﬂ upon sald 1; 2 on epL such ,rrucfuxes

:: as may be dxrectly re’ateu to agrlculturul uses and thOSP uses com-
pat*ble wltb ag;;cu]fural uses. - "_. : E'_‘ iy '_.f“ g:’ ’

T EFYECT © oK pm*mnc ASD 7CUING POWERS: o

~“:“:' It is mutually unJersLood and agveJd that nelther the

prov;srons ‘of this Ccntcact noy ‘of. anj Unaform Rule adoptnd by th=

Board of Superv:sor; o’ the Couvty ¢hall in any manner evrect 11m1t
: ‘or supo\sede the plaun*nq and zon\ng powers of the Count,. It shalL

be fxrt*er understood that all lands unuet the provisions of th;s

Ccnt*act Jhall be re701ed in acco-d.w1th County ‘woning recu1atnons-

and County boxlq data. Sald rezonlng shall be lnltllted by Owner

at tlme of fllxng of thlS jnstrument uxth the Countyf

8.; COVTRACT PUVS WITH LAHD: EF:ECT OF DIVISION oF LAPD'

s a {(a} ALY provx510ns of this Contract shall run with the

. land .described hersin.

. 45 .
(b} his contrnch shall o binSing upon, Ind SnuTio to

8.
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o .the Land Conservat:.on Act.

proper ty .

s e e im

# '_~the benefxt of. al). successors m mterest of the owneru

L (c) Whene\'er Iand under this Canract is dlv1ded the

‘,Ownex: of any parcel of such d:.v:.ded land tmay exercise, Lndependcnt
.. of “any other Owner of any other portlon of such divided land, any of

" the r:.ghts of the Owner in the original cantract, nclua:.ng the

r:.ght to g:.ve nOthe of nom:enewal and’ to pet:.tion for CanCellat:LOn- L

The e‘fect of any such act:.on by t'he Owner of a parcel created by

such dxv:.s:.on of land under thls Contragt shall not be imputed. to

i the Ownexs of the rema:.m.ng parcels and sha]_l have no effect on the -

Com:ract as it appl).es to the rema.tnmg paxcels of the d:.vxded land.

9. . ANNEDG\TION T0 CITY:

3 < T In event of annexation by a c:.ty Of _any land under’ this .-

] Contract. such c:.ty sha]_l succeed to all rxghts. dutx.es and powers

of the County \mder this Cont:.act except as otherwxse prov:.ded in

*10. " OWNER TO FURNISH INFORMATION : )
A_'(a) Ownexr agrees to furnish the County w;th such xnforma— _‘ .

:t:.on as the county shall requxre in order to enahle it to determ:.ne

-the eontlnu:mg ellgxbz.lz.ty of the lan2 hereln ‘described w:.th respect

to the terms of the Act, the prov:.sxons of this Contract, and under

-Luxe Unmfnrm Rules relat:.ng to the preserve in wh:.ch said lanu is -

s:.tuated, from txme to tlme when requested by the County.

‘ ('b) Ownar agrees to provide at h:.s c05t, and to submit
w:.th h:.s appllcat:.on, a, report from any local t:.fle company whrch
:.ncludes the following mforma,tmm l - ' -

' _(1) L:.stlng of a11 ownera of recoxd. -

’ E 2) ProPer legal. descnptron of the property under .

v appl).cat:.on for 1nc1us.\on w:.th:m a preserve. (Assessor s parcel

.'maps are to ‘be ai.tax:hed to savd legal description with all areas

"4'_1ntended for appl_\.catxon outlrned in red pencx.l - two c0p1e5 each.)

(3) A lz.sta.ng of al]_ security holders on the’ subject

. (c) Owner agrees that a copy of this Cantract stall be.

recorded by the County of Tehama and agrecs to pronerly a‘ckecwleage

20X 587 e 423




all signatuzes tcuu:.u:c‘) 0% suaec 7.1. PLEE
11. RATVER m? 'Wmmaa. e

Owner here\.w we.;"e .n_/ oa...:q x..1o'n -oi"Couri'ty to make any

Fe CnnLra(;t a-n] Qunext B‘ml] not :‘eCeive

.-.[:r_.yr\e._._% tq Owne:: uncers

nv pa\.'r.\em: -Ex:om CounLy :.n conqxdexatloq ot \.he obllgatlo:‘.s zmpcsed

."he- eurn ]s-r,. it be:mg razToc n_.‘ed and agrncr‘ Lhat Lne conr:.d rat:.on foc

eyel Lt“O:\ of the qn)‘:m canract is t_nc <u]_atant1a1 PUbliC bene—

~ .
Lhe aavantace w}uch will accrue &o )

“the ~\et:h\':c of determining the
. 2o - reduction theréin-

jts use contained in this

.'CO.'I‘. < Ct.

. o : B ES
SIS S cz\.h.b.LLArmc.. ‘;;,'

st 0w ThlS Ccm_ract ma.; ov“v' ke .can'cellud in accoxdance with

'tn\. }_'-1.‘0\'1.5'101'15 Of Sect;_ons .>1:.,0—<12\‘~‘\ of the Act. .
'\ .
By 1..-. EFI‘E\.T OF, REMOVAL Ol‘ LEiD PIOI’ IIG“JCUL'-‘WL PFESE \V"

It is agreed thaL thoval ol any land unr‘ler th:.s ConLract

s SR | )
- from a}ﬂ agrlcu) Lural prese=-v.. .J.lall be ecle'—\lelvt of- noh.c.e of non—
T

et ) 5 .
revewal by the \.ount_{, LO th xe rucposé"s 7of.Section 425 of the .\eve-

L , (3 . cL

-'m_xe_and 'l‘axatlon Code, as aow’ia \_L'Fc_c’- or z=s it may from L:.me tu

tme be amended, ‘ané& appl:.e"thln. prov.’.*oua 5% the Land Consérvation '

.._L.

b : T e CY
".14". EFFEGT OF EFLI)‘.‘"EHT DVARIN G2 IHI‘R "\CQUI ITIO“] or L'-\JD'

(a) W‘mn .any acts.on. in, nent: "cn\an.n fm the condemnat:.on

'-OA. the ¢ee tJ.\.le of the entire p=rn.el Ot land ‘h'-re...n described is

flled, 01 whep qvcl\ 1an<. is acouxred in 11(\.! ‘o emxuent doma;n for

a pum ‘h.c mprovenont by a puhl ic agen"y oz pexson or whenever the;.e

= any uch act‘on or &ccu t: on hy r.he, ‘nderal oS crr'mnut or an y

person, :.nst\'uncncahn_;l or ar'uxcy actxm. ‘under autho ity or power.of
_.the v>r1e al govex.nment., L.us Con..ract she.ll be u.vmcd null and vo:_d
‘as »to,!:he 1anc§ ‘actually being cor\de:meﬂ or so acqu:.red as of tha’
‘date the‘«ac;:'i-ox". ns '.Eiled,- a.nr.‘ ugon the tcrn\\nat:.on of such a pro— ’
ces cxlng. ‘this Contract: sn2ll be nell and veid 211 landé actuall\'

take-\ ot acm.t:.red ) i S ’ . .> . \

I ) I When such an- accion Lo copdenn 0x acquue less than

e e 553 edll




Tehama County

deﬁnud or acculred. T T : -"»?

A'"(q)‘ The land actudlly taPen bj the Teans-afégpheﬁtioned

nder'no cir-

T vlueu Jn the Land Conservat:on Act as now ln effect oc as lt may

..

from t:me to txwe be amnnded.

Casi IPCORPDQATIQh OF EROVIJLOVS 07 ACT BY \EFEZEVNCE: SUBSEQUEFT

“ﬂAﬁEnmh-Ts-

(a) The §rovisions «f the Land Consezvation Act, -including

any amenam ats enacted on or before tho date of this Contract,  are

lncorpocated here1n and made g palt of this Contiact by reference,f‘

-
'~an& aLl o the provzs;ons of thxc Couthact shall be nuboxdvnate

thercto and consfrued harmcqiously rhcxcw1tb-

: ..{b)" Any provzsion Lontq1ned in any amenJments to the_

W

Land ,unservatxon hct enac:ed from time to tlme subseuuent to the'
date of this Contract and whzﬂh ig proceuuxal or remedlal in effect
shalj also be deemed incorporated hevein- and nede a pa ¢ of’ ths ’

. ConL act by referonre.

g u-.(c) Any prOVl”th contalned in any amendments to the
:Lah&.éonsefvaglon Act’ enacted fxom t\me to time uub=cquenL to the o
date anthis éb;traét which has the eifect of ﬁlterJng a substantlve
- £ight or obligation of tho, Ccntract shall not te deemed 1ncorporated
here;n, unles" wifh thﬂ mutu>1 censent cf the’ partmes he;eyq orl

'4 unless otherw15= provxded Jn this Contract. Sucﬁ‘shb"téétiée_right

) or ;bquatxon sha111rc1ude. hut is not limited Lo, the ol mviné:

. 1ncre=sxng or decreasing the Lerm of th Contract; eliminating ox

: altec1ng the rlrht ta or grounds for ncnrenewal or cancél]htlon of
the. bont—act' or lemlnathg, adn:na, cr modlfy)ng any land use
rﬂstrict:on or COmpatlble use of land. -

(@) Any prov:s;on of any amendnents to th= Land Consexr-

vation Act enqctgd from- -timea tp time subsequeng‘to the date of this

Contract which is.iﬁcorpbreteﬁ by ueference heréun as providad in

A S : aior D83 miedZO




thi.s A!:t:.c:1e shall bg_ suus\_l."ute‘ in pla(e of any, corrpspondlng
p:ovxsxon of this Contract znd all other prcvx.,:.ons of this Contract
sna.ll "be construed bamonloualy the:.ew:.th. ;

) . ‘(e.) . In event any sections of the I‘nnd Conserva{.).on Act

’ Leferrnd to here:m are x:enumbered, any reFercn._es to sect:.ons hev‘e

' shalL on deemed zenum‘bered accommgly. . o

: .1  FMENDMENT 'BY MUTUAL AGREEMEWT: - o "_
. Th:.s Contract nay be '\me"c\ef‘ at any time and f: om time to
ixms- by mu*ual aqa.epmem: ia wrrt:.ng of the pa.ct:.es hereto endorsed
) qerc_rm or"’ aftac‘w heroto, Sub'_]ect to Ay COXTress prov:v;lons to the

g cor.‘:c.zry conta:.ned in th:.s Lontract or in the Land Conservation Act.

17.) NOTICES,’ MATNER OF GTIING:

4 : (a;) Nntlces to 'bn yiven to O:nec pursuant to, thls Contrac‘.,
-or s \rny othox:w:.s\_ be requlred 'hy mw in t.umwct:.on w:.th Lhe admin-
jatration of th:.s Ccntract, may be sent by f:u:s-. class United tator
JMad? ac.ﬂrﬂsseu to Ownef' ‘at the ‘addrsss .‘hmm below owner’s s;glmt":e

lxorelnbel ow and the Owner axuressly waives nny othex method of

g:.v*ng not:.ce ro h;m.
(b')- Notxces to he ‘given to County pursuant to :hls Con~
tcact may? be sent b_{ E:_r-;t:-clas Um.tcn States Ma;,]_ addres.,ed toA A
Boatd of Supex.v;._-.m;s,_Lounty of TEh:\mE, Pout 0Ff1ce Box 250, Red
: Blu‘.f, Calecrm.a. i A
" (c)A Such notices may al:,o be gzven by one party to th\.
othex: by pr:rsonal service.. . o
’(d) By means mentioned in ’Chls art’cle a par\.; may. givei'
to Ehe other, notlce of a new addregs, after wm.ch not:.ces “to he~
g:.vgn to such party shall be sent by t‘hr, ~means md:.cat.ed in this
. Yicle to such party at such new address.
18, FOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: ' U VL .
T c_lec'._Lare, as aner under pehalty of p]zrjﬁfy, that the
‘péx.“sor'xé ;i_'gnaié_ry to this Contract, are the only landowners of
-'.:-the properf:y re;?érred to herein, and I agree to hold the County
T har-u;]..ess from any loss caused by priority claims of other landowners
or set:u.c:.ty holders. '

IN WITZ:TESS WH..'{EOF, the undersigneAd parties, with full under-

soox DOY miedzD




o

W S e —

. Tehama County

.Btandxng of the- terms and ef_cchs tnrxo*ﬂ have QLECuyeé the
T thhin con.tx:act the da\' and year fl.v:.h. _bg,ve a/rlLLz.n. »

-.', owvﬂ (OwNERS) -

NAME T LT e srenaTuRe " - % pamE
“ipxiant or tv'pe) © (A1l to beé notar:.ch) :

Wew e '- é’E&é(E‘Q JVE (FEEY - )—avy
ADDR“Sa W .. TELEPHON 21263410

B &’FM £, 1?056‘6/2&&5 P/?EAMAL/A/F r4s

» zumns 55 . . TELEPHONE

' Aboddss__ - L - 7. -7 TWELEPHONE

. "ADDRESS: . s . " TELEPHONE

" 'cOUNTY OF TEEMMA
' -;-;-_l s

urman. "Board of SuperV:Lsors

"ATTEST: -

FLOYD A. EICKS
. County Clerk and ex-oXficio . . .
. Clerk of the Board of Sunervx_,crs. 7 A T
"By L}x‘@ac.za/. J____ 2.2, P e a2 e

Deput

" APPROVED AS TO FOWM:
HENRY J. GOFF, IR, " e Lt S o
'Distfict Attorney R LT L S

N A.‘Sgc‘-

o
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Y-V .ﬂ. s::a1 "n t‘u_ County of

., thi: carti f.\.cato rhst above wr:.ttcn.
i % lll‘l!"l:!ltl"\Ill‘fﬁ.hlu-v;_slclu--nvr-¢ p
. < GrrieIaL .AlAL < .
S ; - EDWARD J. ENG

B

s'r nE QF CALIFO mm\) e Rt el ¥

: A‘"c‘u-‘mrv_;}' v rs

Cox_r.tz of Tl a H

4 1)35

('Qunty aL ) LS g J - v e
On the Jﬂrl*y AT /{/[/'ll-bhl/(‘-(/‘-’ L1 7/, bc core me
% M q Q . a LT"‘\.ar" Pubh.c in and £ox

sz County, duly com:mss:.oned and sworny DchOﬂalll’ "lribalCd

", known to rxr- to hc thc Chaizwan 2
t‘)e Boaru oC_Superv:.s:Ls of thc Poll\:lcaY S\bf'l.VL.:l.O"l L'\at r_xecuted
the --:.th:m and forego:mg ust"u_.\cnt and to e the persm who

f"‘uted the said 1'xst\'umr:rt on b(_ha‘l‘ of nn’l Pnl:.t:.ca Sub-.l\-):’-_siy'i

:~_‘hr_\_":1n namcd, a\d acknowledged te ne tuaL sU5 Pol:Lt‘c.; S\:lbo:l.v:Lsu.x

=ed the. w\tnrx ‘nstLuvucnt p\usu-n_ te an m:dcr aef its soafd
,'v:.sors- ' o . -
-'*&\:.SS WHEREOI‘, I havr ne; Euntn sci mf\r hand ~nd af:é'ixe-d_ "

the c‘ay and Year in

w3742¢

HOTARY PUBLIE — CALE 07" " 3 r'Jox.ary Publi=, qtayé of ?TI‘C‘I nia

PRINGIPAL NFFICS 11
10§ AKGULTS C A WI‘LI er Oupars
BN e

STI\'I‘J:. OF 9_({,. T

("ounLy oL

. on-Ets A7 dny o /{ )\Lom@?éL 19 7/ befpe me.

.3

pp[ﬁk:?f[zfo ga , a L)'otary Public. Statg of Lalltornia,

‘Quly < p,n_\mx.:sxonwl swozn," ge:sona.. 1y appaases JLL
: L

© known 0 me te bo the persen_ whase name_ su‘b'scx.i.br.—; =0 the

‘within instruwent and ackno.‘l._f.gec. 0 me thv_ __he__ exszcuted

“ ' the sane,

IN WITHESS VHEREOF, T have hurgunto set wy land and affixed

_my .effiéia‘_l é.eal‘v_‘i-n the County of 4 (,a"_l__(:he day and yea:-

5y

in this serti¥jcate fﬁsg&_‘,}bove writted

<
EuvarauaEEARBINAL AT

: ] o OF(ICML SCAL
1 £DWARD J. ENG  § L ,g[[d Z
."=.°":;r:.:;':;,;:“.;“"'“s fgtazy PUbIic, FEatirerai
" :

B 3% - os Sn(.nts COUNTY. -
3 “vanission Expires Avz. 2. x97;~.~.\5r: . _H_ol:_ﬁ
CetTV, ’llllllllll‘l'l'l.'.-ll\'.'ﬁf‘l‘l

SLagle not,xry :::r-.:.._ jcates for 21l Security Bolders, as

(=8

kl

sho'u‘n in’ c~tlc r-crmanj regdTh, te this pas

TLo=10-

ok 8T me 428




. ’I‘e‘hama Coun{-.y

" 'DOARD OF SUPERVISO2S

COU'N’J"{ OF TEHAMA
** APPLICATION FOR LAND CO\.SERVATIOL‘ COHTXACT
: ©_FOR THICLGSION OF LAND INTO TEEBAMA COUNTY
X AGRICL'LTIHLRL—PRBSERVE .

.

R Separate applxcat:.ons are requz.red 1f t:.tles to parcels-.
ave vested differently- .

1. A?Pr.xcm'r-onusa W.BW /A/ C .
e S _ Hame . “(please print or typel
I { hemm LEOELE J(/C ( Pees;
R L e . “_Name ) : 5 - .
L po £ /c”asgmnfs AVE_FRAMOVLT CH-

) Numbez: . S‘-reet

-(The abuve address m,ll be used for a"l
o corresponnence) :

( 23) és<}-—f/a’0

Telephone number

.y

g SEGCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY: - -Au.sessors parcel’ Nos.
B -.:7 200-08" = 3YG3
o B7-0=0b - -8 26
i, M 37_ o - 00 — TDNSE
e 23S LS

‘3. "'RE.uBN‘I‘ USE OF PROPERT! (Please ins ert: nunber of acres ae»o._ec. .
" . to eac’\ appl:.cablc use) .

e T 4§/¥'§‘Agr1c‘xlture P IR Gl T g . e
) o Orcha:cd Row Crop Hay Tand __. Grazing ’

) Dry:.ng‘. Packing, P:oc;ssxng o.E Agr.Lcultl.Lal Connod;.ty -

1.

Holding Of ﬂon—p:odu._mg Land for I‘uturc Agflt‘u" twral
Use A 8

3 Hold:.ng of llon—-produc:mg Mmeral Resource m eas for,
E‘utu:e Use -

‘Maintained in Raua:al SLate fo;. Qecreatloral. Plant or
Am.mal Preserva '

Single I‘am:.ly Dwelling for Residence of Famlly of OQwner
ox Employees .

Farm Labor Camps

— ¥ e B Agricultural Stands (sale of produce)

Aircraft ILanding Strips

Public Utility Installations

Communication Facilities

‘.

Hunting and Fishing

o D03 med2Y




. strrE OF oA Iéonmn T ' ",".{_'-' LK
I & ) ss. o S T ERe el e e
: Co.;ptyof'r '_.'

.

" _Rifle and Pistol Range .

__Riding Ar'ademy

‘Other (descrlbe)

".'4. If the nresent 7oning of this- pronerty is other “than agr:.cult\zre_
~this, rmolicatlon will serve as = recuest to the Board.of Superv;sor<‘

‘to un.t:.ate a change of zone to agr:.cultural zoning district. IT

.-, 18 T71E REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND THE PLANNING COMMiIS-—,
..’ SION THAT ERCE PROPERTY OWNER THOROUGHLY ACQUAINT* RIMEELF WITH.ALL

THE ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES THAT #MAY RESULT TO HIM AS A RESULT

OF. HIS PARTICULAR SITUATION FROM SIGNING A CON""RI\CT~ THAT .HE .THOR~ - -
- OUGILY ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH ALL OF THE BE‘FE—"‘”
- BE ON ASSESSED VALUATION 2S A RESULT OF SIGNIN

HAS APPLIED TO SIGN.

IF ANY, THERE MAY
S THE CONTRACT VHICH

- A1l property cmmers must <1gn and

- all slgnature.. nronerly acknowled—-
ged.

WB ﬁ/ m/c

’5- Attac‘h o completea and executed cop:.es of the Lar.ﬂ COnsé.rva—
©  tioa Contract. :

. '6.. F).le with the Tehama County Planm.ng Commmsxon, Room 22, Teha-
.ma County cOurthouse, Red Bluff Caleorm.a, 96080 Telcp‘hunc No.-
'_-‘_ 527-2200, . 5 = . .

© on- t‘h‘.Ls Z -day v /(/ﬂu&myéu’l/ o W 1.9__7 / _. bafore

-,‘1u\=,._~ Wy é}% , 3 n Notarty r’u’hl: 4 stute of

Callrw.u:.n. auly comm:.ss:.ons-d and sworh, ver..onally appeared -

____@M S/,QE-..__.___.. B i '.A.

known to me to be the person

'whdse name. subscribed t'_o the \;n.t‘h:.n n.nstrurent and acknowledged te

“he that he_.__ exectited the same.

IN WITNESS WHERECF I 'h'\vc hergunta set my ha
official seal in the County o oy
. in this certificate first above writte

nd and affixed my
.the day and year

. AT £ e
NdtapemRublic, Lror Uz1ifornia
- B EDVARD J. ENG

HOTARY PUBUIC — CALIFOANIA
PRINCITAL OFFICE 11
LOS ARGELES COUNTY
L'y Commisslon Expaes Avz. 2, 1974

Jausuuens

' ng,m eag %008
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* Tehama County

N@RTEEP'\I EHLEEQRNKA ‘HTEE EMMNY e

P. 0. Box 306, Red Blua‘ Californin

'-,‘GUARANTEE K

4 NO— 66984 " LIABILITY §_ "~ 100.00 . 'Fgé s 20.00

SEGUF!!TY TIT e !NSUHANCE DDMPANY

L3 corpomuun. h:y:m ca\led the Company,

‘: cmmmsm

‘W, B. .H. IHC'., u_t-:pmnration',.

1 : . . A .
hcrcm ull:d the A:;un:d ngum*l actual loss not u:n:dm-- e )mh:hly amount stated nbuv:: which \I\c A:sured :

shall :usln!n by reason of any mcurrcdnc:s in the assurances sel l’otlh in Qcheduh: A.

T : ) Lmnu.m' EXCLUSIONS AND umm'rrows PRI

L 1. No gunmn\ec is glv:n nor hnhlhl) assumed mlh reapect lo the identity of any parly nomed. or‘

. o LT veferred’to in Sch:dul: A or with rup:ck to lhe validily, lcgnl cffect ar priorily of any fnnller ‘
. . 3 shown lh:mn. . & 3 5 - . '
L g s ' 2, The Corapany™a linbility h d ;hnll be limited to the amount of actual lnss su.\lnincd by

CF the Assured because of reliance upon the assurances herein set forth, but in no evenl shall the
" * Company's Jiobility exceed the liability amoupt sel forth above. v F e

. Daed:  Hovember 17, 1971 at 7:30 AM. - - . -

=

CLTA Cununlu: Face I 11-29.67) . .
P28 (GS.) - “sc ( —-_  nuwpEn Fon cTico uet onLy 29-G N2 245
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_ .The ossuirances referved lo on Wie face poge arc:

: . That, nccurdi.ng 1o the officia} name index lo the latest cqualized os::;sm:nl rollof
4 ' Tehama : . County, California, and the indices of the County .

e Retorder of suid Couuly subsequent 1o~ March 1, 197%

" with respect lo the nume(s) ol

J oL T WeB W, WC.

£ N W e . ! : "':','._-'.j--.:“.l .
The following deserlbed real properly was assessed of Hequired in the above name(s) and has not

. therenfter heen wansferreds - ’ Yo i : . .

Beginniog at a point in the North Boundary Line of County Road (Chard Ave.) marked

with a 2" Tron Pipe R.E. 3361 located '79.50 feet West of the East Boundary of .

Lot 94 of Rosenthal Tract as safd East Boundary of Lot 94 is shown’on the map

. entitled: "Map of Subdivision. of a Portion of the ROSENTHAL Tract Tehgma Co. Ca}.",
. £iled in the office of the County Recorder of.the County of -Tehams, State of

California, September 13, 1888, in Book A of Maps at page 73. Thence North 1° 21! 3o"
East a distance of 1329.50 feet; thence South 72° 08' VWest a distance of 34.94 feety’
thence South 44° 13' West a distance of. 200,00 feet; thenée Narth 1° 01! 05" East a
distance of 1404,61 feet; thence South 88° 44' East a distance of 965.74 feet; thence’

‘North 24.40 feet; thence South B8® 44' East a distance of 1259.00 feet; thence South

660.00 feet; thence South BB® “44% East a distance of 528.83 feet to a point in the
Westerly Right of Way line of U. S. Highway 99 West; thence South on and along seid

_  Westerly Right of Way Line a distance of 1643.55 feet; thence North BB° 44' West 2

distance of 295.00 feet; thence .South a distance of 295.00 feet to a point in the
Hortherly boundary line of the County Road (Chard Avenue) ; theénce Westerly on . and
alorg said Northerly boundary Line of County Road (Chard Avenue). 2 distance of 2342.30

feet to the point of beginning, and being a portion of said Rosenthal Tract, and

containing 150.26 acres, more or less.,

EXCEPTING THEREFROM :‘Beginning at a point in the North boundary line of County Road
(Chard Avenue), marked with a 2" iron pipe R.E. 3361, 1ocated 79.50 feet West of the
Bast boundary of Lot 94 of Rosenthal Tract as said East boundary of Lot 94 is shown

"-on the map entitled: "Map.of Sybdivision of a Portion of the ROSENTHAL Tract Tehama Co.

Cal", £iled in the office of the County Recorder of the County of Tehama, State of
California, on September 13, 1888, in Book A of Maps at page 73; thence North ¥ 2%

‘30" East a-distance of 1329.50 feet, to the true point of beginming of this descrip-

tion; thence South 88° 44' East, a distance of 165.05 feet; thence North 1° 01' 05" Eas€,
o diatance of 1246.76 feet; themce Worth BB° 44' West, a distance of 335.00 feer;

. thence South 1° Q1°.05" West, a distance of 1404.61 feet; thence North 44° 13' East,
: a’'distance of 200.00 feet;-thence North 72° 08' East, a distance of 34,94 -feet to the

true point of beginning and containing 9.86 acres, nore or less. -

\"ROPE.HT\' SEARCH CU.‘\RL\N'{'EE v
CLTA Guaranice Farm No. 13 (2-1-6R)
p-34 (G.S.) . .
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GRICULTURAL, PRESERVES — Contracts

- ", A motion was made by Supervisor Brodnansky and seconded by Supervisor
“pickell that the Chairman be authorized to sign Ag Preserve contracts
with the following Jandovmers. The motion was carried with Supervisor .
' Flournoy abstaining on #2)7 !'Elizabeth Rickert), and Supervisor Patterson .
.~ 'abstaining on #4181, (Agnes >.irie-Moser, Anton F. Flecklin, Mary Ann Flecklin
- Turrd and Noel J. Flecklin): - = o
'ae*_al-**'»r:***_-xaeﬁ»**ee*‘*a'*;e;e_*.u*_ee-}e'*ﬁa;f;;;e****'*
. Sectional .- ..« .. .. - " . hgricultural- Approximate
- U pistrict Map § .  Name of property Owmer . ~ Preserve 4 - hcreage -~

Llgog T Wb Tmes. o Do e o135

FRT 5 L
;(--;e;(--ie3%-1%-1(-*'*ﬁ*;&,*&{f%u****'***’.*;&*.***it'*ﬂ****_*_ d

o Vel - . L . S T,

“oTATE OF CALTFORNTA} - - - .- T
o s : SSe . s . o
County of Tehama e .

I, FLOYD A. HICKS, County Clerk and ex—officio Clerk of the -Board of
Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State. of California, hereby certify
the above and foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of an order
made by said-Board of Supervisors on the 21st day of December, 1971.

* pated this 27th day of December, 1971. o
‘ " FLOYD'A, HICKS, County Clerk and ex-officio
. . o i Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the
T s SRR " Sed ~ County of “Tehama, State of California

B o . . . é}' dgén/&/ PQ/LC( l/f&l//
.y s e o s . # Ly T Depu_‘{y Lo

BDm; 383 mﬂm:} -
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Legal Description 5 B November 27,2023

3092.01

EXHIBIT A

That certain parcel of land situate in the unincorporated area of the County of Tehama, State of
California, being a portion of the lands of T.A.D. Farms, Inc. as described in a Grant Deed
recorded on January 15, 2020 as Doc # 2020000470, Tehama County Records, more particularly
described as follows:

COMMENCING at the intersection of the southerly prolongation of the West line of said lands
of T.A.D. Farms, Inc. and the South line of Chard Ave. as shown on a Record of Survey filed in
Book U of Maps at Pages 107 through 108, Tehama County Records, from which a 1.5-inch
Aluminum Cap marked “LS 3882 ROSS”, bears North 89°13’47” West, a distance of 9,427.16
feet; thence northerly along said southerly prolongation and said West line, North 0°46°13"
East, a distance of 658.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence the following four courses:

1. South 89°13'47” East, a distance of 286.50 feet, more or less, to the northerly
prolongation of the East line of Lot 4 as shown on a Record of Survey filed in
Book K of Maps at Page 12, Tehama County Records,

2. Thence along said northerly prolongation, South 0°46’13” West, a distance of
453.00 feet, more or less, to the Northeast corner of said Lot 4,

3. Thence along the North line of Lots 1 through 4 as shown on said Record of Survey filed
in Book K of Maps at Page 12, North 89°13’47 West, a distance of 286.50 feet, more or
less, to said West line,

4. Thence along said West line, North 0°46’13” East, a distance of 453.00 feet, more or
less, to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 3 Acres, more or less.

NOTE: The Basis of Bearings for this description is the South line of Chard Ave. shown as
North 89°13’47” West on said Record of Survey filed in book U of Maps at Pages 107 through
108, Tehama County Records.

EXHIBIT “B” attached and by this reference made a part hereof.

THIS DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED BY ME:

’

oA :-"l/ A
Wesley K. Inman L.S. 9500

Pagel1of1
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10/31/23, 3:20 PM / Gmail - TCDE SPED Gerber F ) lies

Y Gmall James Bush <jimyb1950@gmail.com>

TCDE SPED Gerber Facilities

Jennifer Schwinn <JSchwinn@cde.ca.gov> Wed, May 24, 2023 at 2:40 PM
To: Richard DuVarney <rduvarney@tehamaschools.org>, Juan Mireles <JMireles@cde.ca.gov>

Cc: John Gordon <JGordon@cde.ca.gov>, Wes Grossman <wgrossman@tehamaschools.org>, James Bush
<jimyb1950@gmail.com>, Judy Semingson <judy@semingson.us>, Veronica Coates <vcoates@tehamaschools.org>, Todd
Brose <tbrose@rbhsd.org>, Brad Mendenhall <bmendenhall@evergreenusd.org>, Lee Angela Reid
<LeeAngela@capitoladvisors.org>, Jeffrey Thorne <JThorne@cde.ca.gov>, Brandon Wolfe <BWolfe@cde.ca.gov>

Hello Superintendent Du Varney,

Congratulations on the successful outcome for Tehama County Office of Education following the review by
the CDE's Special Education Division!

As we pick up the School Facilities process once again, let me re-cap where we are. The initial 4.0 review of
the desired parcel adjacent to Gerber School was completed. We just needed the Special Education
Division's approval of the proposal to move to final review. Now that we have that, we can move forward
with seeking final approval of the parcel. You will work with my colleague, Brandon Wolfe, if you need
assistance setting up the file where we will begin to collect all the documentation needed for final review of
the land. Jeff Thorne will likely be the analyst that will work with you as you gather the materials needed. (|
cced them both on this email.) You can find a list of materials needed to complete the review on SFPD form
4.01, attached.

Once everything has been received at the CDE, the file will be returned to me for final review. As soon as
the file hits my inbox it will be my top priority to process, and | will keep you posted as to my progress.

If you have any questions regarding the next steps in the review process, please let me know. | look forward
to resuming our work together.

Best wishes,
Jennifer Schwinn

Education Program Consultant

School Facilities & Transportation Services Division
California Department of Education

1430 N St; Sacramento, CA 95814
jschwinn@cde.ca.gov

(916) 445-8902

httns://mail.anoale.com/mail/ui0i?ik=hdd13hcARbh&view=nt&cearch=all narmmenid=mea-f-17RAR1 2IRQ7781IN70Q0R.cimnl—men. f17RRA1292077C4 AN



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT TonY THURMOND
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF

OF E DUCATION PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

1430 N StreeT, SAcRAMENTO, CA 95814-5901 © 916-319-0800 ® WWW.CDE.CA.GOV

May 23, 2023

Richard DuVarney, County Superintendent
Tehama County Office of Education

1135 Lincoln Street

Red Bluff, CA 96080

Dear Superintendent DuVarney:
Subject: Tehama County Superintendent of Schools request, Gerber School expansion

The California Department of Education (CDE), Special Education Division (SED), has
completed its review of the Tehama County Superintendent of Schools’ proposal to
purchase land to expand a centralized county special day class program for special
education students at the Gerber School site.

Upon further review, the CDE has determined that the proposed school site is
integrated, which means the Tehama County Office of Education does not need to seek
a waiver or for a waiver request to be reviewed by the California Department of
Education.

We appreciate your collaboration on this matter.

If you have any questions regarding this subject, please contact Heather Calomese
by email at hcalomese@cde.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Heath er Digitally signed by Heather
Calomese

Ca |0me5e Date: 2023.05.23 13:30:16 -07'00'

Heather Calomese, Director
Special Education Division, CDE



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT Tony THURMOND
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF

OF EbucaTiON PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

1430 N STReeT, SAcrRAMENTO, CA 95814-5901 © 916-319-0800 ® WWW.CDE.CA.GOV

April 14, 2023

Richard DuVarney, County Superintendent
Tehama County Office of Education

1135 Lincoln Street

Red Bluff, CA 96080

Dear Superintendent DuVarney:
Subject: Tehama County Superintendent of Schools request, Gerber School expansion

The California Department of Education (CDE), Special Education Division (SED), has
completed its review of the Tehama County Superintendent of Schools’ proposal to
purchase land to expand a centralized county special day class program for special
education students at the Gerber School site. Based on the conversation that took
place on April 12, 2023, the SED withdraws our previous denial and now approves
Gerber School expansion as students will be integrated on the campus.

We appreciate your collaboration on this matter.

If you have any questions regarding this subject, please contact Jennifer Schwinn, by
phone at (916) 508-0298 or by email at jschwinn@cde.ca.gov.

Sincerely
HNeatrer Calomese

Heather Calomese, Director
Special Education Division
California Department of Education



11/13/23, 4:31 PM Gmail - Phase One application{  view

& ag
| b Gﬁ"g@;ﬂ James Bush <jimyb1950@gmail.com>

Phase One application for review

Shen, Letitia@DTSC <Letitia.Shen@dtsc.ca.gov> Thu, Oct 26, 2023 at 10:12 AM
To: Jim Bush <jimyb1950@gmail.com>
Cc: "Crick, Tm@DTSC" <Tim.Crick@dtsc.ca.gov>

Hello Again Jim,

Upon further investigation, DTSC concurs with Padre’s conclusion that No Action is required at this
Site. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Letitia Shen

Hazardous Substances Engineer
Department of Toxic Substances Control
8800 Cal Center Drive

Sacramento, CA 95826

916-255-3744 Work

From: Shen, Letitia@DTSC

Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 6:28 PM
To: Jim Bush <jimyb1950@gmail.com>

Cc: Crick, Tim@DTSC <Tim.Crick@disc.ca.gov>
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
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